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Opinion poll: California small business owners support expanding paid family leave
protections, increasing paid sick days
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Download full report from our website: https://smallbusinessmajority.org/our-research/workforce/ca-

small-business-owners-support-expanding-paid-family-leave-protections-increasing-paid-sick-days

Methodology

This poll reflects a survey of 400 small business owners with between 3-100 employees in California. The
poll was an online survey conducted by Lake Research Partners on behalf of Small Business Majority. The
margin of error is +/- 4.9%.

Unless otherwise noted, numbers represent percentages and questions are single choice.

Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

1. Are you the owner of a small business in California?

AN 110 ) 11 1S) RN 100 100 100 100 100 100

2. In which county is your business located?

LA COUNLY .eenieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 25 21 35 44 30 17
OTANZE ..ceieeeiierieeeeeeeiiitteeeeeeesrrteeeeeesssnneeeeeeessssnnnnes 4 3 6

Inland EMPIre.......ccoceeveeeiieeiienseenieenienieeieeseeeeeeee 8 10 0]

SaN DIEEO ..eevvneieiieiiieieiiee et eeee e 10 13 2 2 11 11
Central CoaSt...uuuiiiiiniireieiiieeireeeeee e e eeeeraaeees 7 6 10 9 7 6

D STS) o Lo R PR 7 7 8 5 7

SACTAMENTO eeevvviiiiieeieieeeeereceeeee e eeeerereeee e e e eeeeens 13 14 10 6 19
Bay AT€a .....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieteeeee e 22 22 21 29 22 21
NOTEH e e 4 3 6 0 2 6

3. Approximately how many people work 30+ hours a week at your business, including

yourself? Please do not include contractors. If you own more than one business, please
answer for the largest business you own.

B ettt ettt ettt sttt et ae s 12 9 19 100 0 0
570 wteuteruteeite ettt et et s et e st e sttt sat et e et e aee 33 30 41 0] 100

L0 L (e J PRSPPI 28 30 24 (o} 52
20740 uueeeeieeeetitrtree e e e eeeetrra e e eeeatetrraa e aeeaaaaees 18 20 12 (o} 33
LYo e 10 Yo PR 8 9 5 o} 0 15
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

4. Which of the following terms best describes your business?

FOT-PIOfit...c.ccecvicieieieieiereiee e 100 100 100 100 100 100

5. What is your age?

UNAEE 30 c.enevivrieeeeeeeeirreeeeeeeevreeeeeeeeeennreeeeeeessnnnnees 9 13 1 12 9 9
B0 = 30 ettt sttt ettt enes 27 30 23 20 36 24
40 = 4O ettt sttt sttt 32 35 27 15 24 41
50 = 04 ceeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 24 23 26 18 23 25
05 & OVET ...ueeeeeeeerrrerreereeeeeseaeeeeeeereeeeeeeeees 7 (o} 23 35 8 0
18-24 YRATS ceeeeeeiiiieeieeeee ettt 0 0 1 0 1 0
2520 YEATS .eeeeereeeuunreeeeeaaaannreeeeeseaesnseeeeeeseessnsseeeeeeas 9 12 1 12 8 9
3034 YEATS..euvvteeereeeieteeeeeaeeiireteeeeeeeenereeeeeesennenees 9 11 5 16 12 6
35730 YEATS -uevvveeeeeeeeiereeeeeeeeniereteeeseeesnnereeeesesenanenees 18 18 18 4 24 18
AO-44 YEATS «.enneeneerneerneenieeteeeesseeseesresssesseeeeeenees 18 20 13 7 13 24
A5-49 YEATS ceeeeeeeereeeeeeraeareaesaasasessssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 14 14 14 8 11 17
50-54 VEATS .ceeeeeeeeeeeeeereaaaeearaerarssassssnsnsnsssnsnssssssnsssnnes 11 13 7 8 7 14
55-50 FEATS c.evvemeermeermeerneenmteneesmeeseessesssesssesssessseennes 11 10 15 11 11 12
0004 YEATS ..ueuereneneunnuenenineneneeneneneseneeeneereeereeerereeeeeeee 1 (o} 5 0 4 0
0500 YEATS .. .uuuuuuuuuuueneneneeeeeerererenerererererereeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 7 0 23 35 8 0
TO=T74 YEATS c.vteeeeutenuieententestesstestessessesteseessessens 0 0 0 0 0 0
OVET 74 YEATS..ceteeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeesneeeeeeeeeesneeees 0 0o 0o 0o

6. What is your gender? Select all that apply

LY =1 s BTSSR 69 100 o} 53 62 77
A %0) 45T ) s U UUUU RNt 31 o} 100 47 38 23
NONDINATY ..veeevieeiieiiieiiecrreeree e eireeseeesreens 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prefer to self describe.......ccoccevierienniiniinninnencnen. o] o] o] o] o] o]
Prefer not t0 anSWeT .......coovveeeieeriieeriiieniieenieeeieenane (6] (] (o] (o] o o

7. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, please choose one or more of these
racial or ethnic groups that you identify with. Select all that apply

White or Caucasian ........cccceeeeeeeeiinvveeeeeeeeseenveeeeeeenn. 54 49 65 64 58 49
Black or African American .........cccoeeevvvveeeeeeecnveneennn. 9 6 16 9 14 6
Latino/Latina or Hispanic .......cccccccevvevveeieceeennnneen. 14 17 8 14 11 16
Asian American or Pacific Islander......................... 22 27 11 9 17 28
Native AMETiCaN....ccvvvieeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 0 1 0 3 0 0
Middle Eastern......ccocceeveeevieesienneenneenieenieeieeseeeeeenee o] 0 o] o] o] o]
None of these/other .........ccccoeeeeiiieeciiieeecieeeeceeeees 1 1 o) o) 0 1
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Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

8. Again thinking about the largest business you own, which of the following categories
best describes your industry?

Retail .o e 29 28 31 34 35 24
Hospitality & Food Services ........cccceerevuveeeecveeennneen. 11 12 9 5 8 14
Manufacturing........cccveeeevveeeeciieeeeeireeeecreeeeeeeeeeennns 9 9 14 9 9
Real EState ...ccceeeeciiiiieeeeeecieeeeee et 9 11 6 8 10
Construction & Mining.......ccceceeeeeeueeeresvveereeseeeenennns 7 7 7 14 6 7
Arts, Entertainment & Recreation ...........cccccuvveeeee... 7 5 10 7 6 7
Transportation & Warehousing .........ccccecvveeeveeennen. 6 5 7 7 8 4
(070) 11510116 ' Y-SR 5 5 6 7 1 8
Finance, Insurance, & Economics.........ccccevvveveveeenns 3 2 5 2 3 3
Computers, Science, & Technology .........cccceeveennnenn. 3 1 6 0 2 4
Health Care & Pharmaceutical...........cccccceeeennnnnnen.. 3 3 3 o) 5 2
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting................ 3 4 0 6 1 3
Media & Information ........cccceeevveeeeeeeeriinneeeeeeeeesinnnns 2 3 2 0 2 3
| DXa RETer: 1 (o) s WU 2 3 0 0 5 0
Communications & Marketing.........ccccccceeeeecuveernnneen. 1 0 1 0 0 1
Administrative & Business Support.......cccccccecveenneen. 1 1 0 0 0 1
OFhEr ..ot 1 1 o] 1 1

072590 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ———————————aaaaaaaaa 26 31 14 21 32 23
2607500 ceeeeeeeerrritiiieeeeeeeeeerrr—eeeeeeeererraa———————aaaaseeanas 49 52 42 52 39 54
B1m75%0 e eeeeeeeteeeeee e eeeere e e e e e e e eeear e e e e aeesraraanaaas 18 16 23 20 18 18
TO-TO0M eeeeeeeerrrriiieeeeeeeeeerrririeeeeeeeeesrsrsrsnnaaaeeeaeesees 7 1 21 7 11 5

10. Approximately what percentage of your employees are people of color (Black, Hispanic
or Latino/a, Asian/Pacific Islander, Native American, or Middle Eastern)?

0-25% ceveeeeeneenreenreeerteerteert ettt ettt re e neenneen 25 23 30 25 27 24
260-50%0 ceeeiiieiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e e e eeeaar e e eeeaaeaaas 34 31 41 46 31 34
B1-75% ceeeeeeeeerieeeeeeeeiirteeeeeseessineeeeeeenesnraaaeessensnnne 26 29 20 15 28 27
0 T (O 103 SN 14 17 9 14 12 15
11. Approximately what percentage of your employees work part-time (less than 30 hours

per week)?

O 25 eeeeeeeeeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeere i eeeeeeeeererraa————aaeaeaseranas 68 70 64 65 59 75
2607500 ceeeeeeeeriritiiieeeeeeeeeerrr—eeeeeeeerearaa————aaeeeseeaans 24 25 23 29 31 19
B1m75%0 e eeeeeeeteeeeee e eeeere e e e e e e e eeear e e e e aeesraraanaaas 5 4 6 0 6
TO-TO0M ceeeeeeerrrrinieeeeeeeeeeerrrrieeeeeeeeesrersrsnnaaaseeeessees 3 1 7 6 4

NOL SUTC...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii o o o o o
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Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

12. Approximately what percentage of your employees work MORE than 40 hours per

week?
O 25 eeeeeeeeeiiiriiieeee e e e e ee ettt reeeeeeeeeeetara e aeaaaaaaes 17 13 27 12 19 18
260500 ceeeeieieiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e et e e ar e e e eeeaaaes 19 21 16 29 29 11
B175%0 ceeeeetttuiieeeeeeeeeetttrieee e e e e eeetaare e e e e eeeaaaraaanas 25 24 25 16 30 23
(3T (O 103 SN 39 42 32 43 22 48
NOE SUTE.cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e (0] 0 0 0 0 0
13. Has your headcount of employees at this time declined, stayed the same, or increased
compared to the same time last year?
DECHNE ... 8 8 7 7 10 7
Stayed the SAME......c.ceevueereiereiieerieenieeeeeeeeeesaeenns 43 45 39 36 38 48
INCIEased ......uvvveeeeeeeiiiriieeeeeeeeeireeeeeeeeeerrree e e eeenaenes 49 47 54 58 52 45
NOE SUTE...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) 0 0 0 0

14. Approximately how many years has your business been in operation?

O 1 tttteeeeeeeiirreeeeeeeerrreeeeeesssrraaeeessssssrraaaeeessssssraaaeees 2 2 2 5 0 3
2/ ttttieeeee et ettt —————eeeeeeeeatea—————eeeeeettttataaeeearerees 33 31 36 40 46 23
570 tetteteeetteteeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeee e anaenentrerenenereneaeee 45 47 41 41 41 48
1O 14 uueueeeneeeeeerenereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaaaaaasasasaaaaasans 13 12 16 5 10 18
15710 tuuieeeeieeeeetieeireee e e e e eeeeaeaaa e e e e eeeeeeearaaaa e e e eeaaaees 6 7 3 3 2 9
20724 eeeeeeectirreeeeeeeitree e e e e e ——a e e e e e e raaraaee e e e anrraaaaeaas 0 0 1 0 1 0
254 teteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeaaaa——————————————————tttr————————————————————. 1 1 0 6 0 0

15. What is your company’s approximate yearly gross revenue? Just a rough estimate is
OK.

Less than $100,000 .....eueeeeeeeeueieieieeereeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeens 1 0 1 3 1 0
$100,000 to under $250,000 .....ccccvuvvveeeeeeeenvrennnnn. 4 4 3 14 5 1
$250,000 to under $500,000.......c.uueeeeeeeeecrrvveeeeenn. 24 21 30 47 35 12
$500,000 to under $1 million........ccccccvveeeereeeanneen. 33 37 24 27 34 34
$1 million to under $2 million ........cccceeeeeevvvveeeennn.. 22 20 24 7 14 30
$2 Million O MOTE ...ceeevvvieeeiiieeeiieeeeeee e 17 17 17 3 11 23
NOT SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiirtccetccereec e 0 0 0 0 0 0

16. Would you say that your revenue at this point in the year has declined, stayed the
same, or increased compared to the same time last year?

DECHNE ...vvveeeeieeeeeeee e 12 15 7 13 14 11
Stayed the SAME......cceeeueereiernieirieenieeesee e eseeenns 26 26 28 23 28 26
INCTEASEd ....uvvvveeeeeieeieieeeec e e 61 59 65 65 58 63
NOE SUTE...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e (0] 0 0 0 0 0
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

17. Which of these are the top two challenges facing your business? Select two

Future business opportunities .........ccccceeeecuveeenneen. 22 20 26 29 21 21
Retaining good employees ........cccccveeeeveeeeeecneeeeennenn. 21 23 18 18 21 22
Financial health..........cccccoovviviiiiiieeiieiee e, 21 22 19 5 21 25
Health and safety of your workers .........ccccccueeenneenn. 18 17 20 23 16 17
Supply chain iSSUES .....ceeeeveeeeeeecrieeiieeieeeieeecveeeane 17 18 15 24 18 15
Competition from other companies..........cc.cueun..n. 17 19 14 25 17 15
Future of your indusStry .......ccccceeeeeeecieesieecieeecieeae 16 18 12 24 17 14
INIATION coeeiieiieee e 16 16 14 15 17 15
Access to capital and loans......c..ccceeeveercieeecieeecneennnen. 15 13 19 19 7 19
Attracting new employees .......coccveerveervveerrreresreennnnes 14 11 22 7 17 14
Economic conditions........coovuveeeeeeeeernveeeeeeeeenrnneeneeen 13 13 11 2 15 13
Making payroll .......cccceeeviereeerriieiniieeniieenieesseeesneens 8 8 8 2 9 8

18. Now on a slightly different topic, in your opinion, how important is it for people to
have access to the following items to obtain financial security? Select one for each
option

Sorted by “Very important”

Health insurance coverage..........cccceeeevvveeeecnveeennnnen. 49 50 48 44 40 56
Wage replacement.........cceecuveeeeciieeeeiieeesiieeeeeineeenn. 46 40 58 49 45 46
Paid SICK1€AVE ......cevveeevieeciiee e 45 45 45 42 38 50
Paid family medical leave...........ccceevveeeceeeceeeennens 42 43 37 22 38 48
N [0) 0] o) o] 1= o1 () 4 WU 40 39 43 40 41 39
Affordable childcare.........ccccoveeeeiiieeccieeeeeeeeeeee, 39 41 36 36 41 39

a. Health insurance coverage

Very important........cceeeveeeeeieeerenieeeesseeeessseeeeesnnees 49 50 48 44 40 56
Somewhat important.........ccceecveeeveenvieeeneeeeiieenieenns 39 41 35 39 46 35
Alittle iIMpPOTtant......cccceeeeveeeceereiieinieenieeeieeesee e 11 9 16 13 13

Not important at all.........ccceceeeveeniieniienniennieenneen. 0] 1 0 4 0

NOE SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 0 0 (o) (o) 0 0
Important.......cccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiee e 89 91 84 83 87 91
NOt IMPOrtant .......ceeevevevvieeeriiirrriireeeeeeeerireeeeeeeeens 11 9 16 17 13 9
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

b. Paid sick leave

Very important........coeeceeeeeereeeeenieeeesieeeeesieeeesneees 45 45 45 42 38 50
Somewhat important.........ccceecveervieeniieenneennieeenineenns 43 45 39 26 45 45
Alittle iMpOTtant........cceeevveervieernierniieenieeeieeeeeenees 12 11 16 32 17 5
Not important at all..........cccceeeeeiiiieeeiiieeecieeeeieee, 0 o) 1 0 0 0
NOt SUTC...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) (o) (o) (o) (o)
TMPOTEANT....eeeiiieiiiieiiieeee e 87 89 83 68 83 95
Not important ........ceeccveeeeeiieeeeiiieeeereeeecee e 13 11 17 32 17 5

c. Paid family medical leave

Very important........cceecveeeeecveeeesiieeeesseeeeesseeeeesnenas 42 43 37 22 38 48
Somewhat important.........ccceeeeeeeeeeceeeceeeeieeeieenns 47 47 46 63 45 44
A little IMportant........ccceecveeeceeecceeeeieeee e 11 9 15 15 15

Not important at all........ccccceeeeeceeeieeeiieecieeeieeeieeans 1 0] 2 0] 2 0]

NOL SUTE...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeccreee (0] (0] 0 0 0 0

Important.......cccceeveeiiiiiiieee e 88 91 83 85 83 93
Not ImpOortant ........coeccveeeeeiieereiiiiererieeneeeeeeieeeeene 12 9 17 15 17 7

d. Affordable childcare

Very important.........eeeceeeeeereeereniieeeeeneeesesieeeesnnees 39 41 36 36 41 39
Somewhat important.........ccceecveerveenvieenneennieeenineenns 47 46 49 42 43 50
Alittle important.........ccceeeecvieeeeciieeeecee e 12 12 12 15 14 10
Not important at all.........ccceceeeevieeniiienieenriiennieenieens 1 1 2 4 2 1

NOT SUTE.ceviiieeieeieeeeetcceee e eeeerera e es o 1 0 4 0 0

Important........oooeeeeeeeii e 86 87 85 78 84 89
Not important ........ceeccveeeeecieeeeiiieeeereeeeceeeeereeeane 13 13 15 18 16 11

e. Job protection while on sick leave or family medical leave

Very important........cceeccveeeeecveeeesrieeeesseeeeesseeeeennens 40 39 43 40 41 39
Somewhat important........ccccccceeeeeveeiieveeeinceeee e, 48 49 45 37 46 51
A little IMpOrtant........cceecveeeceeeceeecieeeeeee e cvee e 12 12 12 23 13

Not important at all.........cccceecerveinennenneeneeeeenee. 0] 0] 0] 0] 1 0]
NOE SUTC.cceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e o o (o) (o) 0

IMPOTtaAnt.....eeeeiiiiiieee e 88 88 87 77 87 91
Not Important ........coeccveeeeeiieereiiiieeerieeeeeeeeeieeeeens 12 12 13 23 13 9
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

f. Wage replacement while on sick leave or family medical leave

Very important........coeeceeeeeereeeeenieeeesieeeeesieeeesneees 46 40 58 49 45 46
Somewhat important.........ccceecveerveeniieenneernieeenineens 42 48 28 38 40 43
Alittle iMpOTtant........cceeevveervieernierniieenieeeieeeeeenees 11 11 13 6 15 10
Not important at all..........cccceeeeeiiieeeiiieeeiieeeeieee, 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOL SUTC...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiicrre s 1 1 (o] 8 0 0
TMPOTEANT....eeeiiieiiiieiiieeee e 88 88 86 86 85 89
Not important ........ceeccveeeeeiieeeeiiieeeereeeecee e 12 11 14 6 15 11

19. Which two of the following financial concerns worry you most personally? Select two

Mortgage/rent and home costs.......cccceeecveeecveennnenn. 36 38 32 28 37 38
Health care COStS ..uuuumiiiiiiiiiereeeieeeeeeeee e 31 34 26 33 29 32
Income not keeping up with costs........cccceeeveennnenn. 30 32 27 27 29 32
Access to paid family and medical leave ................. 20 19 21 32 19 17
Retirement SECUTItY......cccevrevuieiirrieeeiiiieeieeeeeeeen, 18 17 20 33 21 12
Barriers in business due to race

aANd/OT GENAET ...uveiieeiieieciieeeeiee e e 17 14 24 18 16 19
The ability to afford starting or

growing my family.......cccccoceeeeviiiiiciiinieiiieecceeees 15 14 18 7 15 18
TAXES ceeiivrriieeeeeeieeeiitirree e eeeerer e e e e e e e e e e araaeaeaas 11 11 12 14 7 14
College tuition and/or student loans..........c.c.ceue..... 9 7 13 9 8 10
Cost of child care.........cceecuveeeecieeeecieeececiee e 9 10 0 14

ONET conieitetetetetee e 0] 0] 0] o] o] o]
NODC.coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 0 0 1

20. Which two of the following financial concerns do you believe worry your employees
most? Select two

Health care COStS c..uuuumiiiiiiiiieireeeeeeireeeeeeeeeerveeenn 38 43 29 38 35 41
Wages not keeping up with costs ........ccceceeervueennnnen. 24 26 21 32 17 27
Retirement SECUTItY ......ccovervvuvrieeiiiiriiinieeeeeeeeinneeen, 23 25 18 16 23 24
Access to paid family and medical leave ................. 22 21 26 18 19 25
Mortgage/rent and home COStS......ccceevecuveerecireennnns 21 20 24 15 26 20
Income inequality due to race

and/or ZENAEr .......cocvuereieeeriieniie et 20 21 19 33 20 18
The ability to afford starting or

growing a family.........ccccceeeeieneiiiinieeeeeeeeeee e, 14 14 13 8 17 13
College tuition and/or student loans............c.c........ 11 9 14 6 15 10
Cost of child care.......cceeveeeiveeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 10 9 14 10 15 8
TAXES oeeeteeeieiieee et rr e e e eaa e e e e 10 9 13 7 7 13
NOL SUTE...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 0 0 0 0 1 0
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21. Do you personally have any form of health insurance or a health plan right now, or

not?

Y S ittt e e e e e e e e e eaaes 88 88 89 83 79 95
NO, NOt Fight NOW ..eeeeeeiiiiceiiieieieeeeree e 11 11 10 17 20 4
NOt SUTC...covviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1 1 1 0 1

22, What is your main source of health insurance coverage? (Asked of those who have

health insurance)

Number of 1eSpONdents ............ccoueeeeveeeveeeecreeesenens 353 243 109 41 106 206
I'm covered under my

COMPANY'S INSUTATICE ..cerevvreererreereireeeeerreeeeeereennnns 45 50 33 31 38 51
I buy my insurance directly

from a COMPANY ....eevvvrirriiirieirieenieeeieeeieeeee e 22 20 26 31 22 20
I buy my insurance through the exchange

or ACA marketplace, such Healthcare.gov............... 15 12 21 22 21 10
I'm covered under spouse's/partner's or

parent's plan where they work .........ccccceeevveeecnnnenne. 11 10 12 8 15 9
Thave Medicaid.......cccceeeevuieiieciieieciieeceiee e 4 5 3 4 1 6
Thave MediCare.......ccueeeeceveeeeeieeeeeireeeeceeeeeeveeeeennns 4 2 6 4 4 3

I get my insurance through
Veteran's Affairs......ccoceeeceeeecieeciencieeeieeeeeecee e, 0] 0 0 0 0 0

23. Thinking about your business, which of the following benefits do you provide to most
or all of your employees? Select all that apply

Health insurance coverage.........ccceevveeerueerevernnennns 53 57 44 49 48 56
Vacation time ........evvvveeeeerieereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 44 44 44 41 38 49
SICK 1EAVE...uvveieeieeerrreeeee et 43 46 35 27 45 45
Maternity leave.......ccccveeeecieeieciieeeciiee e 34 33 35 21 27 40
FIEX TIME...uvrrieeeeeeeirreeee et eeeeirrreeeeee e anrraeees 27 26 30 27 24 29
Option to work from home.........cccccoveeveeiiieecinennnns 26 27 23 10 28 28
Help with health care costs outside

Of INSUTANCE COVETAZE.....veeereeerreerreeeeeeereeereeeeneas 22 21 26 25 22 22
Family medical leave.........ccceevueeveiercieeiieeeieeeieeae 19 19 18 10 21 19
Paternity 1eave........ocveeeeeeeceeeerieesiee e esee e eeieeeane 17 14 24 7 18 19
Help with child care .......ccceeeveereeeeiieeieeeeeeeene 16 15 20 24 19 13
Contributions to a retirement fund.............ccuoee..... 15 14 18 17 16 14
Profit sharing or bonuses .........ccccceeveierneernviernseennne 14 16 9 14 11 15
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24. What is your main source of health insurance for employees of your business? (Asked
of those who offer health insurance)
Number of 7eSpONdents .............ccceeeeeveeeeeeveeeeeeennns 211 158 54 24 65 122

I buy my company’s insurance through
the exchange or ACA marketplace,
such as Covered California.........ccccceeeveeecveencreennnnn. 42 43 41 46 42 42

I buy my company’s insurance
directly from a health insurance
company O BroKer ........cccoecveereeeeiieerieeeieeeieeeneens 58 57 59 54 58 58

25. Which of the following types of leave do you offer to most or all of your employees? If
you do offer it, please select if it is paid or unpaid. Select one for each option

Sorted by “Offer paid leave”

SICK 1EAVE...uvveeeiiieeiiieeee e 68 68 67 67 62 71
Vacation time ........uvveeeeeeereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 58 56 62 53 56 60
Paternity leave.......occeeeveereierniieeniieenieeeeeeeeeenieenns 56 55 57 62 50 58
Family medical leave.........ccccoceeeeeiiiinceeeicieeeeee, 48 47 52 64 42 49
Maternity leave........cccueeeecuieeieciieeeeiiee e 48 48 48 48 43 52

a. Maternity leave

Offer at least some paid leave to employees............ 48 48 48 48 43 52
Offer unpaid leave to employees.......cccccvveeeeuvreennes 49 48 52 42 55 47
I DToT8 010 lo) 1 (<) U UU U UUUR 3 4 0 10 3 1

b. Paternityleave

Offer at least some paid leave to employees............ 56 55 57 62 50 58
Offer unpaid leave to employees.......ccccovveeeevreenennns 41 41 40 28 46 41
DO NOt OFfET ....evveeecieeeeeee e e 3 3 2 10 4 1

c. Sickleave

Offer at least some paid leave to employees............ 68 68 67 67 62 71
Offer unpaid leave to employees........ccceecueeecrvennnen. 31 31 33 24 38 29
DO NOt OFfET .t 1 2 0 9 0 0

d. Family medical leave to care for sick relatives

Offer at least some paid leave to employees............ 48 47 52 64 42 49
Offer unpaid leave to employees........ccceecveeeveennnenn. 49 50 46 27 54 51
| DToX8 010 ] lo) 1 (<) URRRRE RS 3 3 2 9 4 0

e. Vacation time

Offer at least some paid leave to employees............ 58 56 62 53 56 60
Offer unpaid leave to employees........ccceeeveereueerennnn. 41 42 38 38 44 39
DO NOL OFfET veveeeeeeiieeeeeceeeeee e 2 2 1 9 0 1
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26. How much of each of the following types of paid leave do you offer to your
employees? Select one for each option. (Asked of those who offer paid benefits)

Number of 7eSpONdents ............cccceeeeevueeeeeveveeeeennen 193 133 60 23 57 112

a. Maternity leave

Less than one Week ........ooovevveeeeeeeeecinveeeeeeeeennneeeenn. 7 8 5 0 7 8
One to tTWO WEEKS .....uvviieeiiiiieiieieieeeceee e 22 25 16 28 36 14
Two weeks+ to one month .........ccccvveeeeeeeecineeeeeenn. 30 34 23 29 31 30
One month+ to three months........c.cceccevvveeeeeeennnns 17 12 27 8 8 23
Three months+ to six months.........ccccceeeevieeeennnenn. 16 13 22 35 6 16
More than six months but not unlimited.................. 8 8 7 0 10

Unlimited ......coeveerveerieniienieeeeeeeeeeee e o] o] 0] 0] o] o]

b. Paternity leave

Less than one Week ........ooovvveeeeeieeiiveeeeeeeeeeineeneen. 17 19 14 6 11 23
One t0 tWO WEEKS ....ccvvvvveeeiiieiiiieeeeee et e e 32 29 39 54 43 21
Two weeks+ to one month .......cccccvvveeeeeeeiiveeneeeeennnn. 21 20 24 33 26 16
One month+ to three months.........ccceevvvvreeeeeennnnnes 17 19 14 0 12 24
Three months+ to six months.........ccccceeevvveeeeeeennn. 6 6 6 8 2 7
More than six months but not unlimited................. 6 o] 6 8
Unlimited ......coooveviiiinininiiiiiiiis o] o] o] o] o]

c. Sickleave

Less than one Week ........cooovevvveeeeeeeeeineeeeeeeeeesnnnenen. 22 22 20 31 18 22
One t0 tWO WEEKS ......uvvvveeeeeeeeiriieeeeeeeeireeeeeeeeeens 44 44 43 34 42 47
Two weeks+ to one month ..........ccceecveeeeiiieencnnenn. 22 21 26 28 33 15
One month+ to three months..........cccccevvvvveeeeeecnnnns 8 8 9 0 6 12
Three months+ to six months ........cccceeeeviivenneenee. 2 2 2 0] 2 2
More than six months but not unlimited ................. 3 4 0 7 0 3
Unlimited ......coeeeeeeenieniienieeeeeeeeeeee e o] 0 o] o] o] o]

d. Family medical leave to care for sick relatives

Less than one Week ........oooovveeeeeiieieeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeen. 19 23 12 18 16 21
One t0 tWO WEEKS ....evvvevieeiiieeiieieeeeeeeeerieeee e e 47 46 49 64 44 44
Two weeks+ to one month .......ccccvvvveeeeeiiieeeeeeeeennnn. 21 17 27 6 22 24
One month+ to three months.........cccceevvvvreeeeeennnnnes 9 10 7 12 9 9
Three months+ to six months ........cccccceeevvveeeeeeennnn. 2 3 0 0 1 2
More than six months but not unlimited................. 0] o] o] o] o]
Unlmited ......vvveeeeeeeiirireeeeeeecireeeeeeeeeeireeeeeeeeeennnees 2 1 5 0 7 0
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e. Vacation time

Less than one week ........coccvevviervienneenncneennne.
One to tWO WEEKS ..ccuvverrereirieinieenieenieensnennns
Two weeks+ to one month .........cceeceeeeveennnenn.
One month+ to three months............cc..uee..

Three months+ to six months......ccceeeeveeeennne.

More than six months but not unlimited

Unlimited ........ooooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeceecceees

Number of employees

Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100
.......... 11 11 11 10 10 11
......... 50 52 45 54 42 53
......... 29 26 34 35 40 21
.......... 9 9 10 0o 8 12

0] 0 1
.......... 0 0 0 0 0 1
.......... 0 1 0 0 0 1

27. Thinking about your business, how much would you say you struggle financially
to offer the following benefits to your employees? Select one for each option. (Asked of

those who offer paid benefits)

Number of respondents ..........ccccceeecveeeeevennnnn.

Sorted by “Struggle a lot”

Maternity leave.......ccceeeveervieeniieessieeeeeeesnennns
Flex time....cccoveenienienieeeeeneeneeeeeeeeeee

Family medical leave.........ccccocverriennvennnennne.

Help with health care costs

outside of insurance coverage .........c.ccceeeuvene
Option to work from home..........ccccvveeeunneenn.
Vacation time ......oocceeeveernieeniieenieenneenneeennnes
Sick 1€ave.....cueivierrieieieeeieeeieete e
Paternity leave.....c.ccceeveerveeriieniienneeeneeenne.
Health insurance coverage.......c.cccceeveeeeueeennee.
Contributions to a retirement fund................
Profit sharing or bonuses.........ccecceeveeeeenennne.

Help with child care .......ccccceeeveevieecieeenenee.

a. Health insurance coverage

Struggle alot ...cccveeeveeeciieeiiecieeie e
Struggle somewhat........ccccceevvieerienneenncneennne
Do not struggle at all ..........ccccveevieeeeernnennnne.

NOE SUTC..uiiieiiieeeieeeie ettt eeeeeans

......... 211 158 54 24 65 122
......... 47 54 32 25 48 49
......... 42 41 44 41 36 45
.......... 41 49 23 53 58 28
......... 30 34 23 15 38 30
......... 30 36 14 0 34 30
......... 29 30 27 25 19 35
......... 29 29 29 0 32 31
......... 29 34 23 54 13 36
......... 28 27 34 25 30 28
......... 26 32 15 9 18 36
......... 25 19 49 50 34 15

25 22 24 19 28
......... 28 27 34 25 30 28
......... 53 60 34 47 54 54
.......... 18 14 31 28 16 17
.......... 0 0 0 0 0 0

b. Help with health care costs outside of insurance coverage

Struggle alot ...ocveeeieeeciieniierieeieereeeeeee
Struggle somewhat ........ccoccvervierrienneennneenne
Do not struggle at all ...........ccceeeeeiieeiecieennns

INOE SUTC.cuueiiiiiieeeeeiieeeeiieeeeeeieeeerrteeeerrneeeenes
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......... 30 34 23 15 38 30
......... 42 48 31 67 46 33
......... 28 17 46 19 15 38
.......... 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

c. Help with child care

Struggle alot ..cocveeecieeeiieeieirieeeieeeie e 24 25 22 24 19 28
Struggle somewhat ........cceecvereieeniieiniieeniienrieenieens 60 63 55 70 59 57
Do not struggle at all .........ccceevveeriieniiennienniieenieenne 16 12 23 5 22 15
NOt SUTC...covnriiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 0 0 0 0 0 0

d. Option to work from home

Struggle alot ..cocveeveiieeiieiieirieeieeeeeee e 30 36 14 0 34 30
Struggle somewhat ..........ccceecveiieciiieieeieeeeeeeeee, 49 43 62 100 43 48
Do not struggle at all ..........ccccevieeiieinccieiieieeeeen, 21 20 24 0 23 22
NOt SUTe...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e o] (o] 0 0 0 0

e. Flex time

Struggle alot ......oeecveeeeecieeiee e 42 41 44 41 36 45
Struggle somewhat.........cccoeeciiiieciieiiecieeeceeeeeen 49 51 45 45 49 49
Do not struggle at all .........ccceecvveeciercieeiieeecieeeeene 9 9 11 14 14 6
NOE SUTC.cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeee e o o (o) (o) 0 0

f. Profit sharing or bonuses

Struggle alot ...ccveeeciieeciieeeieeeieee e 25 19 49 50 34 15
Struggle sOomewhat ........cccccveeeieeriieeniieeeieecie e 52 56 37 29 47 60
Do not struggle at all ..........ccoecveeeviienvieieniereieenieens 23 25 14 21 19 25
NOL SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecrcrec e (0] 0 0 0 0 0

g. Contributions to a retirement fund

Struggle alot ...ccveeecueeecieeieeeieeeiee et 26 32 15 9 18 36
Struggle somewhat ........ccoecverrieiniieeniieenrieenieenieenns 58 51 70 69 77 42
Do not struggle at all .........ccceeeveeriieriieniiennnieeeieennne 16 17 15 22 6 22
NOL SUTC...civiriiiiiiiiiiiriit e (0] 0 (o) (o) (o) (o)

h. Sickleave

Struggle alot ..cocveeeiieeiieiieiieerieeee et 29 29 29 0 32 31
Struggle somewhat ........cceecveerieiniieiniieenniennieenieens 58 61 50 55 49 64
Do not struggle at all ...........ccceeeeeiieiiciieeieieeeee, 13 10 21 45 19

NOt SUTC...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) (o) (o) (o) (o)

i. Family medical leave

Struggle alot .....ceeecvieeeeieeeceeecee e 41 49 23 53 58 28
Struggle somewhat.........cccceeeiiiieciieieeieeeeeeeeeee, 42 41 43 47 26 51
Do not struggle at all .........ccccceveeeiieiiciieeicieeeeen, 18 10 35 0 17 20
NOT SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc e (0] 0 0 0 0 0
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

j- Vacation time

Struggle alot ..cocveeecieeeiieeieirieeeieeeie e 29 30 27 25 19 35
Struggle somewhat ........cceecvereieeniieiniieeniienrieenieens 52 55 45 39 54 53
Do not struggle at all ...........ccceveeeiieeeciieeieieeeee, 18 14 28 36 27 10
NOL SUTC...covuriiiiiiiiiiiiire s 1 1 0 (o] 0 1

k. Maternity leave

Struggle alot .....ceeeeeeeeeeiiieeee e 47 54 32 25 48 49
Struggle somewhat ..........ccceeeiiiiiiiiieiiciee e, 41 38 47 61 26 44
Do not struggle at all .........cccoveeeeeiieinciieeieieeeeen, 12 8 21 14 25

NOt SUTe...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e o] (o] 0 0 0 0

1. Paternity leave

Struggle alot ......oeecveeeeecieeiee e 29 34 23 54 13 36
Struggle somewhat.........cccoeeviiiieeiieiieieeeeeeeeeen 37 45 28 0 69 22
Do not struggle at all ...........cccoveeeviieeiiieeiieeeieeeiens 34 22 50 46 18 42
NOE SUTC.cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeee e (0] (0] (o) (o) 0 0

28. Thinking about your business, of the benefits that you do not already offer, which have
been requested by your employees? Select all that apply. (Asked of those who don’t
offer benefit)

a. Health insurance coverage

Number of 1eSPONAEnts ...........cccoueeeveeeveerecreenseenns 189 119 69 25 69 94
Y S ettt e e e e e e e e et aeaaaaes 32 23 47 42 26 33
A\ (o T PPUU P 68 77 53 58 74 67

b. Help with health care costs outside of insurance coverage

Number of reSpOndents ...........cccceevveeecreeeceeeenivennnns 310 219 91 37 104 169
Y S ittt e e e e e e e a e e e e eaees 30 28 34 22 28 32
A\ (o T U PSRRI 70 72 66 78 72 68

Number of reSpONdents .............ccceeeeevueeeeecveeeennn 335 235 99 38 108 189
Y S ittt e e e e e e e e e aaees 25 27 21 14 24 28
Ao TP PPRUPPTRRPRRt 75 73 79 86 76 72

Number of 7eSpondents ............cccceeeeeveeeeecereeeeennn 296 202 95 45 96 155
Y S ittt et e e e e e e e e e e aaes 22 23 19 9 20 26
Do TN 78 77 81 91 8o 74
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Total
e. Flextime
Number of reSPONAents ...........ccceeeeeeveeeseesncveennnes 291
Y S ittt eea e e eaaaa s 17
A\ (o T PPUURP 83
f. Profit sharing or bonuses
Number of 1eSpondents .............ccceeeeevueeeeeveeeeennns 345
Y S ittt e e e e e e e e aees 32
NO ittt ettt ste e re s bt et e s b e saeesaae s 68
g. Contributions to a retirement fund
Number of reSpONdents ............cccceeeeeveeeeeeceeeeeennn 339
YOS e 21
Ao TP PPPSURPTTRRPP 79
h. Sickleave
Number of 7eSPONAents ............cccceeeeeveeeeeeceeeeenne 229
Y S et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 16
N Ottt e e 84
i. Family medical leave
Number of reSpondents ...........cceceeveereeerveeeseensuennn 223
Y S et e e e e e e e eaaaas 19
N0ttt 81
j- Vacation time
Number of reSpondents ..........ccccceeveeceeeserseeeseeenen. 331
Y S e 11
A\ o T PP 89
k. Maternity leave
Number of 1eSPONAEnts ...........cccoueeeveeeveerecreenseenns 266
Y S ittt e e e e ea e e e eaaaa s 19
N Ottt e 81
1. Paternity leave
Number of reSpOndents ...........cccceveeeeceeeceeeencnennnns 326
YOS 11
A\ (o T PPUU P 89
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Men Women 3-4

204
19
81

233
33
67

238
21

79

149
15
85

154
22
78

238
11
89

186
15
85

225
11
89

87
12
88

112
29
71

101
23
77

8o
18
82

69
12
88

93
10

90

8o
29
71

101
1
89

Number of employees
5-9  10-100

36 102 154
18 15 18
82 85 82

42 119 184
18 31 36
82 69 64

41 112 186

25 21 21

75 79 79

36 74 118
15 13 19
85 87 81

29 83 111

100 86 73

46 110 175

95 85 90

39 98 130
33 19 15
67 81 85

44 106 175
14 12 10
86 88 90
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

29. Is the time off you provide offered for family medical/paternity/maternity leave in
addition to any state-run programs, such as the California Paid Family Leave Program
through the Employment Development Department (EDD)? (Asked of those who offer
family medical leave)

Y S ittt e s e aee e e e e 84 84 84 100 71 89

Ao T PP PPRUPPPRRRRR PRt 16 15 16 o 29 10

NOT SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1 0 0 0 1

30. Is the time off you provide for sick leave offered in addition to the three days required

by the state of California? (Asked of those who offer sick leave)

Y S ettt e e e e e e e e e e arb e e aaaans 86 90 76 68 80 93

N O et e e e 14 10 24 32 20 7

NOE SUTE...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (0] 0 0 0 0

31. Have any of the following caused a valued employee to quit or leave your business?
Select one for each option

Sorted by “Yes”

Child care needs OT EXPENSES .....cccccvveerecrreerecvreeenns 45 47 42 46 43 46
Insufficient paid sick days........ccceeeeieeeeciieeecieeenns 42 42 41 42 41 42
Insufficient paid vacation time .......ccccceevveeevueennnenn. 42 43 40 43 33 47
Insufficient paid paternity leave .........cccceeeeeuvieennnnns 41 40 45 28 43 43
Work-from-home or flex time needs........................ 41 40 43 29 39 44
Insufficient paid leave to care for sick relatives ....... 41 41 41 26 43 43
Insufficient paid maternity leave .........ccccceeeveennnenn. 39 38 40 36 41 39
Cost or lack of health insurance coverage................ 38 39 34 21 43 38

a. Cost or lack of health insurance coverage

Y S ittt et e e e e e e e e eeee 38 39 34 21 43 38
DA\ F RN 59 59 60 79 55 57
NOt SUTE...uiiiieeeeceee e e e 3 2 7 0 2 5

Y S ettt e e e e e e e e et aeaaaaes 45 47 42 46 43 46
Ao T PSS 52 51 56 54 56 50
NOL SUTE...uiiiiieeeectiee et ee e 3 3 3 0o 1 4

Y S ittt e e e e e e e e e aaees 39 38 40 36 41 39
A\ (o T PPUU P 58 58 58 61 57 58
NOE SUTE.ceviiieeeei it ee e e eeerevaeeeees 3 3 1 3 2 3
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Total
d. Insufficient paid paternity leave
Y S it e e e e e eaaaa s 41
Ao T PUUUPP 58
NOT SUTE..cceiiiiiiieeiieeteee et 1
e. Insufficient paid sick days
Y S ittt e e e e e e e e e aaees 42
A\ (o T PSP 55
NOT SUTE.ceviiieeiieieeeeitieeee e e eeeerera e 3

32

statement. Select one for each option

Sorted by “Strongly agree”

I would like to offer more paid family leave
than my business can currently afford....................

I support access to paid family leave, not just
as an employer but as someone who cares
about the people who work for me...........cccecuveeennes

There are only so many benefits that I can
cover, and I need to consider the costs of
benefits like paid family leave ..........ccocceeeeeeennennee.

Having access to paid family leave is important
to my employees’ economic SeCurity .......c.cceevverueene
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Men Women

40
60

42
57

41
58

43
55

40
58
2

47

44

39

38

45
52

41
52

41
58

40
57

43
54
4

39

45

42

33

Number of employees

3-4

28

72

42
51

26
74

43
57

29
65
6

57

37

36

41

59

43
57

41
54

43
57

33
65

39
56
4

35

40

34

29

10-100

43
55

42
57

43
56

47
50

44

55
1

47

48

44

41

For each of the following statements, please indicate if you agree or disagree with that
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

a. I support access to paid family leave, not just as an employer but as someone who
cares about the people who work for me.

SIIONGLY ABIEE ..vveeeereeerieerieeeieeeieeeieeesaeeesreeeseaeenns 44 44 45 37 40 48
SomeWhat ZIee .....cueeeeuverriernieiniieenieeereeeereesaeenns 46 44 49 44 43 48
Somewhat diSAgIee .......cevvuverrierriieiniieiniernieenieenns 10 11 6 16 17 4
Strongly diSAgree.......cceevueeeeeiieeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeire e e 1 o) 1 3 0

NOL SUTC...cviiiniiiciiicicctcc (o) (o) (o) (o) (o) (o)
AGTE .ttt ee e eeee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaaeeees 90 88 93 81 83 96
DiISAZIEE ..uvveeeiieeeeieeeeeetee et 10 12 7 19 17 4

b. Having access to paid family leave is important to my employees’ economic security.

StrONGlY ABIEe ..vevveeveeeeeiieeeeiee et 37 38 33 41 29 41
Somewhat agree .......ccceevuveeieceiieiecieee e 52 51 55 46 59 50
Somewhat diSaAgree ........ceeveeeeveeerieerireenneeneieeeeeenane 11 10 12 12 12 10
Strongly diSagree........occeeveerreerieriieniieniieneeeeeseeeenn 0] 0] 0] 0]

NOT SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccceecc e (0] (0] (o) 2 0 0
AGTEE ..ttt 89 89 88 86 88 90
DiISAGIEE ..eveeieeieiieiieeeeitee ettt 11 10 12 12 12 10

c. There are only so many benefits that I can cover, and I need to consider the costs of
benefits like paid family leave.

STrONGLY ABIEE ..vveeeereeerieeeiieeeieeeieeereeesreeeeeeesaaeenns 40 39 42 36 34 44
Somewhat agree .....cceeeveeeeieeeieeeiieeeieeeseeeeeeeeaeenns 50 53 42 58 47 49
Somewhat diSABIee .....c.cevevverrierrvieirieeerereieenieenns 10 8 14 6 17 6
Strongly diSagree.......eevveeevereveennieenireeereeeseeenveennnes 1 0 3 0 2 1
NOE SUTE...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) 0 0 0 0
AGTE ettt e eeee e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeaaeeees 89 92 83 94 81 93
DISAZTEE ...vvvveeeerieeiiriieeeeieriireeeeeeeeserrreeeeessssrnnaeeeees 11 8 17 6 19 7

d. I would like to offer more paid family leave than my business can currently afford.

StrONGlY ABIee ..veeeevveeeeeiieeeeiee et 44 47 39 57 35 47
Somewhat agree .......ccoeecuveiiecieeiecieee e 48 47 51 43 54 45
Somewhat diSagree .......cccceeeeeeeeeeciieeeceee e, 7 6 9 0 11 7
Strongly diSaAgree.......cceevveeeeeieeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeens 1 1

NOT SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiirtccetccereec e 0 0 0 0 0 0
AGTO .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e 92 93 90 100 89 92
DiISAZIEE ...eeeueeeriierieeeieeecee ettt ettt 8 7 10 0 11 8
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

33. If you had to choose, which of the following two statements comes closest to your view,

34.

35

.

even if neither is exactly right. And do you believe that strongly or not so strongly?

Comprehensive employee benefits offered by the state, such as family leave policies, can contribute
to the retention of healthy employees, resulting in a more steady workforce and enabling small
businesses to stay competitive with larger companies that have greater resources.

= SEIONELY ettt 72 70 76 76 63 77
- NoOt SO StrONGLY....eeeecvieriierieinieenreesieeeee e 7 6 8 12 7 5
Excessive state-imposed employee benefit mandates can place burdensome bureaucratic

requirements on small businesses, making it difficult for them to operate when their employees take
extended leaves of absence frequently.

- NoOt SO StrONGLY.....ceecvieeceeriieenieerieeeieeecee e 5 6 3 6 7 4

= SEIONELY cevvieieeieeeeeeee e 16 17 12 6 23 13

NOT SUTE.ceueieeeerieeeercee e (o] (o] (o} (o} 1 (o}
Pro-mandate .......ccocveeeeiieeieinneeeeeeeeeiieeeeee e 79 76 85 88 70 82
Anti-mandate .......cveeeeeieeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeerre e 21 23 15 12 30 18

Are you aware that the state of California reimburses employees who need to take time
off work to care for an ill family member or bond with a new child?

Y S ettt e e e e e e e e aees 78 8o 73 67 69 86
N0ttt 20 18 24 30 31 11

NOT SUTE. ettt e e 2 2 3 3 o 3

As you may know, the California State Legislature has recently passed new legislation
around employee benefits and is considering passing more. For each of the following
policies, please indicate if you support or oppose that policy. Select one for each option

Sorted by “Strongly support”

Guaranteeing up to 12 weeks of job protection
for employees while on extended sick, family,
medical, disability, or parental leave....................... 44 43 46 50 35 48

Lowering the threshold for part-time
employees to qualify for state benefits.................... 42 45 37 30 51 40

Expanding the state’s definition of paid family
leave to include people who are considered
family but not related by blood or marriage ........... 40 40 38 30 41 42

Eliminating the requirement that employees

use up to two weeks of vacation time before

they can access their state-provided family

leave or disability benefits........ccccecevrvierrcieerceennnnen. 38 38 37 27 34 42

Expanding state-funded wage replacement
from 60-70% of wages t0 90%. .....c.ceevveercreercueernnenn 37 35 41 33 28 43
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

a. Expanding the state’s definition of paid family leave to include people who are
considered family but not related by blood or marriage.

SErONGLY SUPPOTIt..ececvireriererieeeieeeieenreeeseeeseeesaeenns 40 40 38 30 41 42
Somewhat SUPPOTt ...eeevieveieieieieieenieeeee e eeeenns 46 47 45 52 40 48
Somewhat OPPOSE ..vveevrerriereieeniieriieerreeneeenveenane 13 11 15 9 18 10
StrONGlY OPPOSE..cecerrieieiiieeeeitee et eeree e ere e e 1 2 0 9 0 0
NOt SUTC...covnriiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 0 (o] 1 (o] 1 0
SUPPOTL . eeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeeeeeeeee 86 87 83 82 81 90
OPPOSE ceeeeiiieieiieieieieieiereeeeeeeeeseeeeseseannssnnsnnnsnnsnnannnes 14 13 16 18 18 10

b. Eliminating the requirement that employees use up to two weeks of vacation time
before they can access their state-provided family leave or disability benefits.

Strongly SUPPOTT......cceeeeciieeieieeeeciee e 38 38 37 27 34 42
Somewhat SUPPOTt ....ceeeuvieiieiieeieieeeccieee e 50 51 50 62 48 49
Somewhat OPPOSE ....eeveeuvieiieiiieirieeeeeieee e 11 11 11 11 17 8
Strongly OPPOSE.....ceveeierierierieeieeieeie ettt 1 0] 2 0] 2 0]
NOT SUTE...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiricccetee e (0] 0 0 0 0 0
SUPPOTE ettt e e 88 89 86 89 81 92
OPPOSE ittt ettt seree e s e e s 12 11 14 11 19 8

c. Lowering the threshold for part-time employees to qualify for state benefits.

SErONELY SUPPOTIt..ccccveeeerieeerieeeieeeieeeeeeesreeeereeeseaeenns 42 45 37 30 51 40
Somewhat SUPPOTT c..eeeveeeeiieeieeeieeeie et 42 43 41 48 31 47
Somewhat OPPOSE ..vveeveereieeeieeeiee e erteeeie e 15 12 21 20 17 12
SErONELY OPPOSE...eeruvreerrerrrereieenireessreeesreesresesseennne 0 0 1 0 0 1

NOE SUTE...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) 0 2 0 0

1010 010) 4 SR PP P PP PPPTROPPPP 85 87 78 78 83 87
OPPOSE coeeiiiieiiiiiieieieieiereeeeeeeeeeeeseesssssssssssasssassnsnnnnes 15 12 22 20 17 13

d. Guaranteeing up to 12 weeks of job protection for employees while on extended sick,

family, medical, disability, or parental leave.

SErONGLY SUPPOTL..ccrviereierriiernieenieenieeeseeessireesaeenns 44 43 46 50 35 48
Somewhat SUPPOTt ...ceevviereieinieinieinieeeteereeiieenne 43 42 43 20 49 43
Somewhat OPPOSE ....ceeeevieiiciiieeeiiee e eeeee e 13 13 11 24 15 8
StroNglY OPPOSE..cccuvrieieiieeeeiieeeereeeeeeeeeeeereeesaeeas 1 1 0 6 0 0
NOt SUTe...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii o] (o] 0 0 0 0
SUPPOTL . eereeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 87 86 89 70 85 92
OPPOSE ceeieneiierteeeeeeeettteeeeeeesrreeeeeeesssnreeeeesesssnnnees 13 14 11 30 15 8
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Number of employees
Total Men Women 3-4 5-9 10-100

e. Expanding state-funded wage replacement from 60-70% of wages to 90%.

SErONGLY SUPPOTL..ecrvireeieiriieinieerieenireeeseessreesneenns 37 35 41 33 28 43
Somewhat SUPPOTT ...ceevverriereiieniieriieereeeseeenieeeane 51 54 43 57 53 47
Somewhat OPPOSE ....eeevieeriereiieniieriieeireesteeeaeenane 11 9 15 4 18 8
StroNglY OPPOSE..cccevieieciieeeeteeeeciee et eeee e e 2 2 1 6 0 1
NOt SUTC...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) (o) (o) (o) (o)
SUPPOTL e eeereeeeeerereeeeeeeeeeeeees 87 89 84 90 82 90
OPPOSE coeeeieieieieeeeieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesaaaessaennnees 13 11 16 10 18 10

36. Do you support or oppose the California State Legislature expanding guaranteed
annual paid sick days from three to seven?

SErONELY SUPPOTt..eccvreerreeerieeeieeeieeeieeesreeeseeenaeenns 37 36 38 45 29 40
Somewhat SUPPOTT ..eeeveeeeieeeieeeieeeie e e 48 50 45 23 57 49
Somewhat OPPOSE ..vveeveeeeieeeieeeiie e erte e eeeeeene 13 13 13 26 13 10
SErONGLY OPPOSE...eeruvrirrrrerrrereieeeiieesrieeesireesresssaeennns 2 1 3 5 1 2
NOE SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) 0 0 0 0
1010 010) 4 SR PP PP P PPPTROPPPP 85 86 84 68 86 89
OPPOSE coeeiiiieiiiiiieieieieiereeeeeeeeeeeeseesssssssssssasssassnsnnnnes 15 14 16 32 14 11

37. For each of the following policies, please indicate whether the state of California
offering that benefit would help your business compete with larger businesses or not.

Sorted by “Helps a lot”

Eliminating the requirement that employees

use two weeks of vacation time before they can

access their state-provided family

leave or disability benefits........ccccccveeviveecreeecreennnen. 52 52 53 44 55 53

Expanding the state’s definition of paid family
leave to include people who are considered
family but not related by blood or marriage ........... 46 44 51 41 46 47

Guaranteeing up to 12 weeks of job protection
for employees while on extended sick, family,
medical, disability, or parental leave........................ 41 39 46 50 41 40

Lowering the threshold for part-time
employees to qualify for state benefits.................... 40 40 38 47 30 44

Expanding state-funded wage replacement
from 60-70% of wages t0 90% ......c.ceceuveecveeecreeennnn. 38 37 40 27 37 41

a. Expanding the state’s definition of paid family leave to include people who are
considered family but not related by blood or marriage.

Helps my business compete a lot .........cccceevveennneee. 46 44 51 41 46 47
Helps my business compete somewhat................... 44 47 37 45 38 48
Does not help my business compete at all................ 9 8 12 10 16

NOT SUTE.cvveiieeeeiieeeiiiicree e eeeceeeaaee e e e 1 1 o 4 1 o
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b. Eliminating the requirement that employees use two weeks of vacation time before
they can access their state-provided family leave or disability benefits.

Helps my business compete a 1ot ........cccceeeeuverennenne 52 52 53 44 55 53
Helps my business compete somewhat................... 40 41 36 42 34 43
Does not help my business compete at all................ 8 6 11 11 10 5
NOE SUTE.ctviiiieeeiieeeetiicceee et eeeeeraeeeees o o o 3 (o} (o}

c. Lowering the threshold for part-time employees to qualify for state benefits.

Helps my business compete a 1ot .......ccocceevevernnens 40 40 38 47 30 44
Helps my business compete somewhat................... 50 51 48 39 56 49
Does not help my business compete at all............... 10 8 14 13 13 7
NOE SUT€...cvviiniiieniiiiiieccce e 1 1 0 0 1 1

d. Guaranteeing up to 12 weeks of job protection for employees while on extended sick,
family, medical, disability, or parental leave.

Helps my business compete a lot .........ccceeevveeennnenn. 41 39 46 50 41 40
Helps my business compete somewhat................... 48 49 45 25 52 50
Does not help my business compete at all................ 11 11 9 21 8 10
NOT SUTE.cuveiiceiieieeeeiticeee et eeeer e o o o 3 o o

e. Expanding state-funded wage replacement from 60-70% of wages to 90%.

Helps my business compete a lot .........ccceeevveeennneen. 38 37 40 27 37 41
Helps my business compete somewhat................... 54 56 48 52 55 54
Does not help my business compete at all................ 8 6 11 19 8 5
NOE SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceecereece e (0] (o) (o) 2 (o) (o)

38. As you may know, one of the new policies recently passed by the California state
legislature is guaranteed 12 weeks of job protection for employees while on extended
sick/family medical/disability/parental leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act.
Were you previously aware of this policy?

Y S ittt e e e e e e e e e e aees 73 73 73 78 66 76
Nttt e e e eeesesesssese s s s anaes 24 26 18 19 32 19
NOt SUTE.cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeereeeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeeeeeeeesssnennns 4 1 9 3 2 5

39. Has the new policy guaranteeing 12 weeks of job protection for employees while on
extended sick/family medical/disability/parental leave directly impacted your

business?

Y S ittt e e e e e e e e e e eeeae 9 8 11 11 7 10
Nttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 87 90 82 87 88 87
NOt SUTE...uiiiiieeeeeece et e e e e e e 3 2 7 3 5 3
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40. How has the new policy guaranteeing 12 weeks of job protection for employees while
on extended sick/family medical/disability/parental leave impacted your business?
Please briefly describe the situation(s) in which your business was affected. (Asked of
those who responded “Yes” to Q 39)

Number of 7eSPONdents ............cccceeeeevueeeeeveeeeeeennen 37 23 14 5 10 22
Hurt productivity ......coeeeveiieciieiecieeeeieeeseee e 40 35 49 36 60 33
Improved employee satisfaction/loyalty................. 26 34 14 64 17 22
INCreased COSES ...oiiimmiiiiiiiireeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeraaeees 14 3 32 0 4 21
OthET ..o 7 8 5 0 8 9
NONE/NA ...t arre e e e 12 20 0 0 11 16

41. Have any of your employees taken more than 3 weeks of family/medical/parental leave
in the past 5 years?

Y S ettt e e e e e e e e e e eaaes 53 51 59 53 48 56
A\ o TS PRSP 45 48 38 47 51 41
NOT SUTE.cuviiiieiie ettt ee e e e es 2 1 3 0 1 3

42. As far as you know, were you required to keep that employee’s job open for them to
return to? (Asked of those who responded “Yes” to Q 41)

Number of 1eSpONAEnts .............coeeeeveeecreeeceeeereennns 213 141 73 26 65 122
Y S ittt e e e e e e e e e aees 64 68 57 29 58 75
N0ttt e e 32 28 39 58 38 23
NOt SUTE...uiiiieeeeeice e e e e 4 4 4 13 5 2

43. Which of the following actions did you take to help manage the employee’s extended
absence? Select all that apply. (Asked of those who responded “Yes” to Q 42)

Number of reSPONAents ...........cccceeeeeeveeeseerneveennnns 213 141 73 26 65 122
Covered some of their work myself ...........c.cc..c...... 36 37 34 14 30 44
Offered other employees overtime...........cccccuvveennee 32 34 27 32 34 31
Hired temporary help.......cccccoveeieeiieiiciiieccieeeeen, 31 30 33 42 33 27
Reassigned duties to other employees .................... 30 29 32 18 25 35
Hired another permanent employee....................... 29 29 29 24 38 26
Retrained other employees .........ccceecveeeceeeecveeennenns 26 28 23 23 17 31
Cut back on workload..........ccccouveeeevieeecciiieeeciieeenes 25 27 22 14 29 26
OFher ..ottt o] o] o] o] 0 0
NODE...uviiiiiiiiiiiiiirc e 1 1
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44. If the state of California had a grant program to help small businesses cover up to
$2,000 per employee of the costs associated with keeping employees’ jobs available
while they are on extended family medical/parental leave, how interested would you
be in applying for a grant?

Very interested ........eeeeeveeeeeiieeeeiiieeeeieeeeeee e 44 44 45 40 39 48
Somewhat interested..........ccovvveeeeeeeciiiiveeeeeeeennneen. 38 37 41 38 36 40
Alittle interested........cccoveeeeeiieeeeiieeeecieeeeeeee e, 16 18 13 17 25 11
Not at all interested........ceeeeeevevvevereeeiieiieeeeeee e 1 2 0 5 0 1

NOT SUTE...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccceeeece e 0 (0] 0 0 0 0

INtEreSted ....uvvvveeeeiieieieeee e 82 80 87 78 75 88
NOt INterested......uvviiiieiivirereeieeiiireeeee e eeeeeans 18 20 13 22 25 12

45. Please indicate all of the ways that you would want the California Employment
Development Department to help your business provide job protection to employees
on extended leave. Select all that apply

Making paperwork to apply the benefit easily

available, and quick and easy to complete .............. 53 54 50 38 54 56
Providing more information

about the benefit to employers........cccceeeveeeereennnenn. 52 53 50 54 48 55
Helping to find good temporary

replacement WOTKETS........ccccevevveeieeecieenieeeseeeeeenn 49 54 37 47 47 50
Providing education about the benefit and

how to apply for it to employees ........ccceeeveereueernnenn. 47 48 44 31 49 49
ORET .ottt ae e s 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOE SUTC...cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 0 0] 0 0 0 0
NODE...eiiiiiee ittt 0 0 0 0 1 0

46. Below is a list of reasons some people say that having state support to help small
businesses retain employees while on extended leave is beneficial for the business as
well as the employees. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the
reasons listed. Select one for each option

Sorted by “Strongly agree”

Businesses are better able to retain highly
skilled and experienced employees and do
not have to do retraining...........cceeeeeeveeeeceeeesveennnen. 48 48 49 52 49 47

Businesses have more reason to invest
in employees, resulting in a more
skilled and specialized workforce.........cc.cceeecueennnenn. 44 47 36 27 40 50

Employees are more invested in the business
when they know they can stay despite
changes in life circumstances.........ccccceeeveeeecveeennns 42 42 43 39 42 43

Employee morale is better when they know they
can take care of themselves and their families
if needed without losing their job.........cccccceevueenenen. 41 40 41 30 34 47

Businesses have more cohesive
teams when turnover is lower ...........ccccceeeuveeeennnnn. 37 34 43 43 35 36
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a. Businesses are better able to retain highly skilled and experienced employees and do
not have to do retraining.

SIIONGLY ABIEE ..vveeeereeerieerieeeieeeieeeieeesaeeesreeeseaeenns 48 48 49 52 49 47
Somewhat agree .....cceeeveeeeverniieeriieenieeereeeseeesieenns 44 45 40 36 42 46
Somewhat diSAgIee .......ceevverevveerrieeririeriieenieeeieenne 8 7 12 12 10

Strongly diSagree.......ccevvveeeeceieeeeeiieeeeeee e 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOL SUTC...cviiiniiiciiicicctcc (o) (o) (o) (o) (o) (o)
AGTE .ttt ee e eeee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaaeeees 92 93 88 88 90 93
DiISAGIEE ..uvveeeiieeieiieeecite et ee e e 8 7 12 12 10 7

b. Employees are more invested in the business when they know they can stay despite
changes in life circumstances.

StroNglY aBree ..oeeeeeeveeeeeiieeeeiee et 42 42 43 39 42 43
Somewhat agree .......ccceevuveeieceiieeeciiee e 47 49 43 50 44 49
Somewhat disagree .......cccceeeeeveeeecveeieciieeeeee e 10 9 14 11 14 8
Strongly diSagree.......cocceeveerreerieriiensiensieneeeeseeeens 0] 0] 1 0] 0] 1
NOE SUTE.cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeee e o (¢} (o} 0 0 0
AGTO .ttt e e e e e 89 91 86 89 86 o1
DiISAGIEE ..vveeeeeieeieiiieeetee ettt 11 9 14 11 14 9

c. Businesses have more cohesive teams when turnover is lower.

SErONGLY ABIEE ..vvveeeveeeeieerieeeieeeiee e e e ereeeeeeeeeeaeenns 37 34 43 43 35 36
Somewhat agree .....cveecveeeeieeerieeeiie e eseeeeeeeeeeeeane 51 55 41 38 51 54
Somewhat diSABIee .......cevrverevueeriieriiieeiieeeieeeieenane 12 11 14 19 13 9

Strongly diSagree.......cevvereveerevueerieerieenseeeseeresneennne 0 0 1 0 0

NOE SUTE...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e (0] (o) 1 0 1 0

AGTE .ttt ee e e e ee e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaeees 87 89 83 81 86 90
DISAZTEE ...vvvvveeerieeiiiiieeeeresiireeeeeeeesrrreeeeesssssnnaeeeees 12 11 15 19 13 10

d. Businesses have more reason to invest in employees, resulting in a more skilled and
specialized workforce.

SITONGLY ABIEE .vvveeeerieerieriiernieenieeeieeeeessireenireenns 44 47 36 27 40 50
Somewhat agree .....c.ceevveerreernieeniieenieeneeereeenieens 48 44 55 69 48 42
Somewhat diSagree .......cccceeecvveeeeciieeeciee e, 9 9 9 4 12 8
Strongly diSagree.......cccevuveeeeeeeeeiecriieeeeeee e 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOt SUTe...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii o] (o] 0 0 0 0
AZTEE ..ttt ettt ettt eerrae e e e e nraaaeees 91 a1 91 96 88 92
DiISAGIEE ..evveieiieeieieeeecite ettt e e e e 9 9 9 4 12 8
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e. Employee morale is better when they know they can take care of themselves and
their families if needed without losing their job.

SErONGLY ABIEE ..vveeeerreereeeeieeeieeeieeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeenne 41 40 41 30 34 47
SomeWhat ZIee .....cueeeeuverriernieiniieenieeereeeereesaeenns 48 49 46 61 53 42
Somewhat diSAgIee .......cevvuverrierriieiniieiniernieenieenns 10 10 12 8 13 9
Strongly diSAgree.......cceevueeeeeiieeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeire e e 1 1 1 0 0

NOt SUTC...covnriiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 0 0 0 0 0 0
AGTE .ttt ee e eeee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaaeeees 89 89 88 92 87 89
DiISAGIEE ..uvveeeiieeieiieeecite et ee e e 11 10 12 8 13 11

The remaining questions are for statistical purposes only.

47. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, could you please identify which of

the following descriptions best fit your company? Select all that apply

Minority-Owned Business.........ccceecvveerevveeeecveeennnns 46 54 28 41 45 47
Woman-Owned Business.........cccceeeeeveeeeecveeeeennennn. 26 11 60 33 31 21
Veteran-Owned BusSiness ........cccccuveeeecvveeeeciveeeeennnen. 22 24 18 29 27 18
None of the aboVe.........coeeeevieeeciiieeeieeeccee e, 13 16 5 0 5 20

48. Would you best describe the area in which your business’s office is located as urban,
suburban, or rural? If you do business in multiple locations please answer for the
location of your largest business.

UTDAI coeeeeieiiiieeee ettt eeeerrreeee e eeeannes 54 56 48 32 54 59

SUDUIDAN ....vveieeeeeiieeeec e 37 32 47 57 37 32

RUTAL...cciiiiiiieeeeeereeee et ceerree e e e e eeearraaee e 9 11 4 8 9 9

No physical 0ffice ...ccccuviieeeiiiieieiiieeeiieeeceeeeceeeeae 0 0 0 3 0 0

NOT SUTE..cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiitceeerce e (o) (o) (o) (o) (o) (o)
49. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an

independent, or something else? If Democrat, do you consider yourself a strong or a

not-so-strong Democrat? If Republican, do you consider yourself a strong or a not-so-
strong Republican? If Independent, towards which party do you lean, even a little bit?

Strong Democrat ........ccoooveiiieiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeceeee, 35 36 33 43 31 36
Not-so-strong Democrat .........cccceeeeeeiiiicieieccennnnnn. 7 8 6 3 8 8
Independent/lean Democrat.........ccceevveercveenseeernnnenn. 8 7 10 5 14 5
Democrat......ccuuuuieeiiiiiiieieiceee e 50 51 49 51 52 49
Independent........ccoccvieieeiiiiieciieeeceee e 12 12 13 12 10 14
Republican .......cccoecvviieeiiiiiciiee et 36 36 36 37 32 38
Independent/lean Republican .........ccccecveeeeeiieennnns 8 8 9 14 10 6
Not-so-strong Republican..........cceceerveeriienneennnnenn. 5 4 7 4 5 5
Strong Republican.........cccccceeeeeeriieinnieenneenceennienne 23 24 20 19 18 27
Other/Don’t know/Refused .......ccccceveerverceennenneennnen. 1 2 2 0] 5 0]
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